

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER ("MTBE") PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION	:	Master File No.	1:00-1898
	:	MDL	1358 (VSB)
	:	M21-88	
	:		
	:		
This document relates only to: <i>Orange County Water District v.</i> <i>Unocal, et al.,</i> Case No. 04 Civ. 4968	:		
	:		
	:		
	:		
	:		

**PLAINTIFF ORANGE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO REMAND PHASE 1 CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS TEXACO
REFINING AND MARKETING, INC., EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC, SHELL OIL
COMPANY, D/B/A SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US, ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,
F/K/A ARCO PETROLEUM COMPANY, D/B/A ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY A/K/A
ARCO, BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC., BP WEST COAST LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Second Circuit Has Already Considered And Rejected BP's And Shell's Argument	4
B. The Cases Cited By BP And Shell Are Not Applicable	6
C. BP And Shell Ignore Black Letter Law Concerning Reconsideration of Summary Judgment Motions.	8
D. Further Motions Regarding Res Judicata, If Any, Can Be Considered By The Trial Court in the Central District of California	9
IV. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Awan v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> 46 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>E-Pass Techs., Inc. v. 3Com Corp.</i> 473 F.3d 1213 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	2, 6
<i>In Re In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE") Products Liability Litigation</i> 859 F.3d 178 (2nd Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Keystone Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> 217 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>Knuth v. Erie-Crawford Dairy Coop. Ass'n.</i> 395 F.2d 420 (3rd Cir. 1968)	7
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	10
<i>United States v. Krilich</i> 948 F. Supp. 719, (N.D. Ill. 1996), aff'd, 126 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'Ship</i> 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> 101 F.Supp.3d 111 (D.D.C. 2015)	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1407	10
28 U.S.C.A. § 2106	8
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 731	3
